



August 7, 2014

INVITATION TO BID

The Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Office No. 12, Koronadal City through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) invites prospective and interested bidders for the procurement of the following projects, to wit:

A. 625 kgs. Red Onion - ABC : Php2,500,000.00

Specifications:

- Variety : Open Pollinated Variety (OPV)
- 100 grams per can
- Germination rate : 85% and above
- Expiration Date : December, 2015

Delivery period : 60 calendar days

Delivery site : DA-CEMIARC, Tupi, South Cotabato

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php5,000.00

B. 20 units Coffee Grinder - ABC : Php1,000,000.00

Specifications:

- Commercial Grade
- Cast aluminum body, electrically operated by 2HP motor, 220 volts
- Single phase, 60 cycles
- Applicable for grinding all kinds of beans and grains
- Estimated capacity : 50 kilos per hour (depending on the kind of grain/beans)
- Runs on regular convenient outlet - 220V
- Conformed with PAES
- With testing upon delivery in the site
- Minimum of 1 year warranty

Delivery period : 90 calendar days

Deliver site : DA-CEMIARC, Bololmala, Tupi, SouthCotabato

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php1,000.00

C. 10 units Coffee Roaster - ABC : Php1,500,000.00

Specifications:

- Model : Stainless type 304 (food grade)
- Cast steel body
- 2HP Electric motor; 220V
- Single phase, 60 cycles
- Revolving type roasting system
- Mirror clear finished
- Output capacity : 25kg per batch
- With timer for set quality
- With digital thermometer
- With testing upon delivery in the site
- Conformed with PAES
- Minimum of 1 year warranty

Delivery period : 60 calendar days

Deliver site : DA-CEMIARC, Bololmala, Tupi, SouthCotabato

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php5,000.00

D. 20 units Coffee Depulper with Motor - ABC : Php1,700,000.00

Specifications:

- Motor 5HP, Single phase, 220V
- Depulping capacity : 400kgs per hour
- Minimum of 2% waste
- With testing upon delivery in the site
- Conformed with PAES
- Minimum of 1 year warranty

Delivery period : 90 calendar days

Deliver site : DA-CEMIARC, Bololmala, Tupi, SouthCotabato

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php5,000.00

**E. Establishment of 30 units Nursery
TOTAL ABC : Php3,749,982.00**

**A. Establishment of 10 units Nursery in North Cotabato Province
ABC : P1,249,994.00**

Dimension : L-9m; W-6m; H-2.4m

1. Concrete Works
 - a) 7 bags Cement
 - b) 0.5 cu.m. Sand
 - c) 1 cu.m. Gravel
 - d) 20 pcs. 9mm diameter RSB x 6m
 - e) 1 kg. Tire wire
2. Tinsmithry
 - a) 8 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 2" x 6m, S-40
 - b) 9 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1/2" x 6m, S-40
 - c) 12 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1" x 6m, S-40
 - d) 1 roll Plastic/Fish Net (black), #4 (double width)
 - e) 12 kgs. Welding rod
3. Water System Facilities
 - a) Installation and Accessories

Construction period : 90 calendar days

**B. Establishment of 11 units Nursery in Sultan Kudarat Province
ABC : P1,374,993.40**

Dimension : L-9m; W-6m; H-2.4m

1. Concrete Works
 - a) 7 bags Cement
 - b) 0.5 cu.m. Sand
 - c) 1 cu.m. Gravel
 - d) 20 pcs. 9mm diameter RSB x 6m
 - e) 1 kg. Tire wire
2. Tinsmithry
 - a) 8 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 2" x 6m, S-40
 - b) 9 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1/2" x 6m, S-40
 - c) 12 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1" x 6m, S-40
 - d) 1 roll Plastic/Fish Net (black), #4 (double width)
 - e) 12 kgs. Welding rod
3. Water System Facilities
 - a) Installation and Accessories

Construction period : 90 calendar days

**C. Establishment of 6 units Nursery in South Cotabato Province
ABC : P749,996.40**

Dimension : L-9m; W-6m; H-2.4m

4. Concrete Works
 - f) 7 bags Cement
 - g) 0.5 cu.m. Sand
 - h) 1 cu.m. Gravel
 - i) 20 pcs. 9mm diameter RSB x 6m
 - j) 1 kg. Tire wire
5. Tinsmithry
 - f) 8 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 2" x 6m, S-40
 - g) 9 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1/2" x 6m, S-40
 - h) 12 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1" x 6m, S-40
 - i) 1 roll Plastic/Fish Net (black), #4 (double width)
 - j) 12 kgs. Welding rod
6. Water System Facilities
 - b) Installation and Accessories

Construction period : 60 calendar days

**D. Establishment of 6 units Nursery in Sarangani Province
ABC : P374,998.20**

Dimension : L-9m; W-6m; H-2.4m

7. Concrete Works
 - k) 7 bags Cement
 - l) 0.5 cu.m. Sand
 - m) 1 cu.m. Gravel
 - n) 20 pcs. 9mm diameter RSB x 6m
 - o) 1 kg. Tire wire
8. Tinsmithry
 - k) 8 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 2" x 6m, S-40
 - l) 9 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1/2" x 6m, S-40
 - m) 12 pcs. GI pipe, ϕ 1" x 6m, S-40
 - n) 1 roll Plastic/Fish Net (black), #4 (double width)
 - o) 12 kgs. Welding rod
9. Water System Facilities
 - c) Installation and Accessories

Construction period : 60 calendar days

**F. 63,586 pcs. Rubber Budded Seedlings (for Budwood Garden)
ABC : Php2,925,000.00**

Specifications:

- Variety : RIM 600 and/or PB 260
- Pencil size stem (good quality planting materials)
- Knee high
- 6" x 10" PE pot
- Disease free and specially selected for budwood garden
- At least 3 flashings with no new flashing upon delivery
- **Pre-inspection** of bidder's facilities and inventory of stocks to be delivered shall be conducted by the DA-RFO XII Inspectorate Team aside from the inspection upon delivery on site.

Delivery period : 90 calendar days

Delivery site : Different municipalities in Region 12

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php5,000.00

G. 8 units Mobile Mini-Corn Mill
TOTAL ABC : Php1,369,400.00

Breakdown :

- DA Counterpart (85%) - P1,163,990.00
- PLGU Counter part (15%) - 205,410.00
- Total ABC 1,369,400.00**

Specifications:

- With at least 150 to 250 kgs input capacity with the following standard components:
 - corn peeler
 - roller grinder
 - set of suction blowers
 - horizontal sifter assembly
 - cyclone dust collector
 - engine base and 12HP air-cooled diesel engine as primemover
- Milling recovery : 65%
- Output corn grit size : 10, 12, 14
- Materials of Construction
 - All steel frame and metal sheet or plate shall be generally used in the manufacture of the different components of the corn mill.
- Warranty for Construction and Durability
 - The construction should be rigid and durable without major breakdown of its major components within six (06) months after date of acceptance.
 - Warranty shall be provided for parts and services within six (06) months after the acceptance for the facility, except on easy to wear parts such as belts and filter screen.
 - For Primemover (1 year warranty on parts and services)
 - Shall be provided with basic standard tools, open and box wrenches for specific bolts and nuts for the unit and other specific tools needed in the operation and maintenance of the same.
 - Shall be provided with fuel and oil during actual testing.
 - Shall include delivery and installation.
 - Shall include site testing and training of the authorized operator/s of the end-use with regards to operation and maintenance.
 - Shall be properly identified as **SOCCKSARGEN Food Security Program with DA logo.**

Delivery period : 30 calendar days

Delivery site : DA-CEMIARC, Tupi, South Cotabato

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php5,000.00

H. 8 units Mobile Corn Sheller
TOTAL ABC : Php1,597,640.00

Breakdown :

- DA Counterpart (85%) - P1,357,994.00
- PLGU Counterpart (15%) - 239,646.00
- Total ABC 1,597,640.00**

Specifications:

- Deck and with at least 12.5HP water cooled diesel engine as primemover and an output capacity of 3 tons/hr and with the following performance criteria :
 - shelling recovery, percent, minimum : 97
 - shelling efficiency, percent, minimum : 99.5
 - losses, percent, maximum
 - a) Blower : 1
 - b) Separation : 1
 - c) Unshelled : 0.5
 - d) Scattering : 0.5
 - purity, percent, minimum : 98
 - mechanical damaged kernel, percent, maximum : <2
 - net cracked kernel, percent, maximum : 5
 - cylinder speed : 900rpm
 - fuel consumption : 1.2 liter per hour
- Materials of Construction
 - Steel bars and metal sheet or plate shall be generally used in the manufacture of the different components of the corn sheller.
- Workmanship and Finish
 - Shall be free from manufacturing defects that may be detrimental to its operation.
 - Shall be free from sharp edges and surfaces that may injure the operator/s.
- Warranty for Construction and Durability
 - The construction should be rigid and durable without major breakdown of the following components : fan, shelling mechanism and separating mechanism within one (01) year after date of acceptance.
 - Warranty shall be provided for parts and services within one (01) year after the acceptance of the corn sheller, except on fast moving and easy to wear parts such as belts.
 - Engine (1 year warranty against factory defects)
 - Shall be provided with ear plugs or ear muffs, dust masks and the following basic tools : three (03) pieces open wrenches; one (01) piece each of Philip & Flat Screw Driver and one (01) adjustable wrench.
 - Shall be provided with fuel and oil during actual testing.
 - Shall include on site testing and provide training of the authorized operator/s of the end-use with regards to operation and maintenance.
 - Shall be properly identified as ***SOCSEKARGEN Food Security Program with DA logo.***

Delivery period : 30 calendar days

Delivery site : DA-CEMIARC, Tupi, South Cotabato

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php5,000.00

I. Construction of Kadingilan Protection Dike in Brgy. Kadingilan, Pigcawayan, North Cotabato (re-bid)
ABC : Php930,000.00

Nature of Work: Construction of Protection Dike

Dike Features:

Length : 254.93 meters
Height : 3.0 meters
Width of Crest : 4.0 meters
Side Slope : 1 : 1

Project Duration : 90 calendar days

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php1,000.00

J. Various Office Equipment (re-bid) - ABC : Php1,076,000.00

Specifications:

A. 5 units Laptop (60,000/unit)

- Model : MP500P4C; Intel Core i5/2.6 GHz
- 14" Display; 500 GB HDD; 4GB memory

B. 10 units Geotagging tablet (25,000/unit)

- Model : GTN5120; 16GB/3G; 4G; WIFI; GPS

C. 5 units Computer Desktop with Printer (50,000/unit)

- ASUS Board; Processor Intel i5 Series; 8GB Memory; 1TB Hard disk
- DVD Drive; 21.5" LED Monitor; USB; USB; Mouse; Keyboard;
- ATX Casing; 600watts PSU

D. 1 unit DSLR Camera (30,000/unit)

- N-D3200 DIGITAL SLR BLACK with 18-55mm VR lens
- HD 1080 P; 24 megapixels; 3x Optical Zoom
- LCD screen with all accessories; 3 inches LCD size
- Image record format : JPEG, RAW

E. 1 unit LCD Projector (50,000/unit)

- Device Type : Model - EB - 1751/V11H479040
- Color : Black
- Built-in devices : Speaker
- Brightness : 2600 lumens
- Contrast Ratio : 2100:0
- Resolution : XGA (1024 x 768)
- Native Aspect Ratio : 4:3
- Color support : 1.07 billion colors
- Lamp type : 225 watt
- Speakers : Speaker(s) - integrated
- Dimensions (WxDxH) : 11.7 in x 3.2 in x 8 in
- Weight : 5.3 lbs

F. 2 units Aircon (30,000/unit)

- Split Type Super Inverter 1.0HP
- Model No. : KV09WM-ARF21 (KV09OD-ARF21)
- Power Supply : 220-230/1/60
- Cooling Capacity : 9052 btu/h.w
- Power input : 700W
- Energy efficiency ratio: 12.9 btu/h.w
- Warranty period : 1 year parts and services, 5 years compressor

G. 1 units Photocopy Machine (70,000/unit)

- Laser printer; monochrome print color; A3 format; 21ppm in high resolution B&W; 15,000 page monthly volume; 1,350 sheet maximum; fast color scanning; 70 pages document feeder; 18x23x23 hwxwd and 58 lbs. weight

H. 1 unit Stapler (1,000/unit)

- Heavy duty 210 thickening; staple up to 100 sheets; long arm pressing power; exceptional durable all metal die-cast construction

I. 1 unit Binder (20,000/unit)

- No. of holes : 24 hole;
- Paper sizes: short, A4, long sizes
- Maximum punching capacity : 10 sheets
- Maximum binding thickness : 500 sheets

J. 3 units Mobile Printer (15,000/unit)

- Duplex : Manual
- Paper size : A4, B5, A5, Letter, DL Envelope, Com10 Envelope, 3.94"x5.91", 5.12"x7.09", 3.94"x7.09", 7.87"x9.84", Credit card - 2.13"x3.39", 100mmx150mm, 130mmx180mm, 100mmx180mm, 200mmx250mm
- Credit Card - 54mmx86mm
- Sheet Capacity : 100 sheets
- Rated black speed : 20ppm
- Rated colour speed: 14ppm
- Networking : bluetooth

Delivery site : DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City

Delivery period : 30 calendar days

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php5,000.00

K. Various Fertilizers (re-bid) - ABC : Php8,112,000.00

Specifications:

- 780 bags Complete Fertilizer (14-14-14) - 50 kls/bag
- 4,290 bags Urea (46-0-0) - 50 kls/bag
- 320 bags Potash - 50 kls/bag
- 3,150 bags Organic Fertilizer (vermicast) - 50kls/bag
 - Analyzed by accredited institutions not more than 60 days from harvest
 - Minimum of 3% NPK with trace elements
 - 80% vermicast
- Delivery period : 30 calendar days
- Delivery site : DA-CEMIARC, Tupi, Bololmala, South Cotabato
- Bidding Documents Cost : Php10,000.00

**L. Concreting of Upper Blagan FMR in Brgy. San Jose, General Santos City (re-bid)
ABC : Php 13,691,803.01**

Scope of Works:

Item 100	- Clearing and Grubbing	: 1 pc/tree
Item 102	- Roadway Excavation	: 11,829.88 m ³
Item 103	- Structural Excavation	: 622.30 m ³
Item 105	- Subgrade preparation	: 12,345 m ²
Item 201	- Aggregate Base Course	: 3,171 m ³
Item 311(1)	- Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	: 8,775 m ²
SPL-1	- Open Lined Canal	: 635l.m.
SPL-2	- Plastering	: 635 m ²

Project Duration : 215 calendar days

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php25,000.00

M. Assorted Vegetable Seeds (re-bid)

ABC : Php702,000.00

a. PINAKBET (6 kinds) & Indigenous Vegetable Seeds (3 kinds)

- Chinese kangkong
- Pechay
- Radish
- Tomato
- Ampalaya
- Eggplant
- Okra
- Pole Sitao
- Squash

Specifications:

- 2,600 packs of 9 in 1 assorted vegetable seeds (6 kinds PINAKBET & 3 kinds Indigenous) at 45grams/pack
- 5 grams each kind

b. CHOPSUEY

- Patola
- Cauliflower
- Carrots
- Sweet pepper
- Cabbage

Specifications:

- 1,300 packs of 5 in 1 assorted vegetable seeds (CHOPSUEY) at 25grams/pack
- 5 grams each kind

Delivery site : DA-12 APCO SarGen Office, Lagao, General Santos City

Delivery period : 15 calendar days

Cost of Bid Documents : Php1,000.00

N. Assorted Vegetable Seeds (re-bid)

ABC : Php1,916,925.00

Upland Vegetable Seeds

- 16 kgs Asparagus
- 28 kgs Bell Peeper
- 28 kgs Cauliflower
- 28 kgs Broccoli

Specifications :

- 100 grams/can
- Germination : 85% and above
- Expiration date : December,2015
- The can should have a **DA-logo** and **labeled "NOT FOR RE-SALE"**. The **content should be stipulated in the can.**
- Prospective bidders must submit a **sample for seed germination test before opening of bids** to **High Value Crops Dev't Program (HVCDP) Office.**
- The prospective bidders must bring/present a sample during opening of bids.
- Delivery period : 30 calendar days
- Delivery Site: DA-CEMIARC, Tupi, Bololmala, South Cotabato

Lowland Vegetable Seeds

- 15 kgs Ampalaya (100 grams/can)
- 12.5 kgs Eggplant (100 grams/can)
- 15 kgs Okra (100 grams/can)
- 12.5 kgs Squash (100 grams/can)
- 12.5 kgs Tomato (100 grams/can)
- 15 kgs String Beans (100 grams/can)

- 3,120 packs Pinakbet (5grams/commodity)
 - Commodities :
 - a) ampalaya
 - b) eggplant
 - c) okra
 - d) squash
 - e) tomato
 - f) string beans

Specifications :

- Open Pollinated Variety
- with Expiration date : December, 2015
- Germination : 85% and above
- The can should have a **DA-logo** and **labeled "NOT FOR RE-SALE"**. The **content should be stipulated in the can.**
- Prospective bidders must submit a **sample for seed germination test before opening of bids to High Value Crops Dev't Program (HVCDP) Office.**
- The prospective bidders must bring/present a sample during opening of bids.
- Delivery period : 30 calendar days
- Delivery Site : DA-CEMIARC, Tupi, Bololmala, South Cotabato

Bidding Documents Cost : Php5,000.00

O. Construction of Pathway with Fencing in DA-CEMIARC, Brgy. Amas, Kidapawan City - ABC : Php1,043,427.88

Specifications:

- Construction period : 45 calendar days
- Bidding Documents Cost : Php5,000.00

P. Construction of Pathway with Fencing in DA-CEMIARC, Brgy. Balindog, Kidapawan City - ABC : Php2,251,252.55

Specifications:

- Construction period : 45 calendar days
- Bidding Documents Cost : Php5,000.00

Q. Construction of Pathway with Fencing in DA-CEMIARC, Brgy. Aroman, Carmen, North Cotabato - ABC : Php2,097,078.09

Specifications:

- Construction period : 45 calendar days
- Bidding Documents Cost : Php5,000.00

R. Construction of Pathway with Fencing in DA-CEMIARC, Brgy. Bololmala, Tupi, South Cotabato - ABC : Php899,797.23

Specifications:

- Construction period : 45 calendar days
- Bidding Documents Cost : Php1,000.00

S. Catering Services - ABC : P686,800.00

Specifications:

- 2 meals and 2 snacks (872 pax @ 650.00/pax)
- Accommodation (300 pax @ 300/pax)

- Bidding Documents Cost : Php1,000.00

The bidding will be conducted through open competitive procedures using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the IRR of RA 9184, otherwise known as the "Philippine Government Procurement Act".

Interested bidders may obtain further information from the Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Office No. 12 BAC Secretariat from 8:00AM to 5:00PM during working days.

A complete set of bidding documents may be secured by interested bidders from the DA-RFO XII BAC Secretariat Office on **August 11, 2014 to August 25, 2014 at 8:00am -5:00pm** upon payment of a non-refundable fee.

Opening of Bids shall be on **August 26, 2014 at 09:00AM** in the **DA-RFO 12 Conference Room, Zulueta Street, Koronadal City.**

Sealed Bids must be delivered/submitted to the DA-RFO 12 BAC Secretariat Office **on or before 09:00AM of August 26, 2014;**

Company's Representatives must present their **Special Power of Attorney (SPA)** during the opening of the bidding;

Bids shall be accompanied by a bid security either of the following schedule:

- 1. Cash or Cashier's/Manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank
- 2% of the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)**
- 2. Bank Guarantee
- 2% of the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)**
- 3. Surety Bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security
- 5% of the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC); or**
- 4. Bid Securing Declaration (duly notarized) must be accompanied by either of the three (03).**

LATE BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

The Department of Agriculture, Regional Office No. 12, Koronadal City reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to waive any minor defects, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s and to accept bid as may be considered most advantageous to the government.

JIMMY M. OLIVO, PhD.
BAC Chairman